cyclical

2.1

Energy

Transportation

13.8
All other industry

Corporate bond exposure1 by industry
(in USD billion, March 31, 2020, amortized cost)

General account Aegon US1

(in USD billion, March 31, 2020)

0.4
1.6

AAA

BBB+

14.2

AA

A

6.7

8.0
BBB

3.6
BBB-

2.6

BIG2

Corporate bond exposure1

for selected industry sectors
(in USD billion, March 31, 2020, US general account)

1.0

0.5

AA
0.3 A

0.5

0.5
BBB+

0.6
BBB

BBB-

BIG2

0.2
AA

BBB-

BBB

1.1 A

0.5
0.3

BBB+

0.3

0.5
BIG2

BBB

0.3

A

0.9

AA

0.0
0.7

BBB+

0.0
BBB-

0.1 BIG2

Energy3

(by rating)

Consumer cyclical
(by rating)

Transportation
(by rating)

11

Focus on maintaining solid financial position despite
challenging conditions
Financial position and outlook
(March 31, 2020)

Group Solvency II ratio

Holding excess cash

208%

EUR 1.4 bn

Return on Equity target

Very unlikely to reach 10%
return on equity target in 2020 given

the extraordinary circumstances

Other medium-term targets

Difficult to provide a full assessment
of COVID-19 related impacts on

medium-term targets

Helping people achieve a lifetime of financial security

Appendix
For questions please contact
Investor Relations
+31 70 344 8305
ir@aegon.com

P.O. Box 85
2501 CB The Hague
The Netherlands

13

Scenario Group NL UK US US RBC
Equity markets +25% +6% -3% -2% +21% +21%

Equity markets -25% -9% -4% -4% -22% -19%

Interest rates +50 bps +4% -4% -1% +14% +20%

Interest rates -50 bps -6% +3% -1% -14% -18%

Government spreads, excl. EIOPA VA +50 bps -11% -25% -5% 0% 0%

Government spreads, excl. EIOPA VA -50 bps +11% +26% +4% 0% 0%

Non-government credit spreads1, excl. EIOPA VA +50 bps -5% -12% +4% 0% -7%

Non-government credit spreads1, excl. EIOPA VA -50 bps +4% +11% -9% +1% +6%

US credit defaults2 ~200 bps -23% n/a n/a -40% -68%

Mortgage spreads +50 bps -6% -15% n/a n/a n/a

Mortgage spreads -50 bps +6% +15% n/a n/a n/a

EIOPA VA +5 bps +3% +8% n/a n/a n/a

EIOPA VA -5 bps -4% -9% n/a n/a n/a

Ultimate Forward Rate -15 bps -2% -6% n/a n/a n/a

Longevity3 +5% -5% -8% -3% -4% -6%

1H 2018 Results

Well-managed capital sensitivities

1. Non-government credit spreads include mortgage spreads
2. Additional 130bps defaults for 1 year plus assumed rating migration
3. Reduction of annual mortality rates by 5%

Solvency II sensitivities
(in percentage points, 1Q 2020)

14

Equity return Fair value impact1 (in USD million) Main driver of
long-term impact(2% Base) 2Q 2020 Long-term

-10% 50 -65 Retaining some equity
downside

0% -120 -50 Expected quarterly
cost

10% -230 -45 Rising equity market
improves overall result

Updated US macro equity tail hedge sensitivities

1. Sum of the impact from a) the open equity exposure from the liability and b) the equity exposure from the macro hedge;
Liability in the down scenario (-10%) is bigger than the liability in the up scenario (+10%)

• IFRS accounting mismatch between hedges and liabilities
- GMIB and GMDB liability valued under SOP 03-1

(real world best estimate assumptions)
- Difference between actual returns and best estimate

assumption impacts fair value results
- Macro hedge carried at fair value and targets

payoffs under declining equity markets

Quarterly IFRS sensitivity estimates and drivers

• Changed emphasis from tail protection to linear protection as a
result of 2020 equity selloff

• 2Q20 quarterly fair value result has decreased as out-of-money
protection is now in the money, volatility is returning to normal
levels, and the base case will cause hedge assets to lose value

• Expect to further modify program in 2Q to stabilize +10% and
-10% sensitivities, which will also result in a long-term cost
reduction as conditions revert to long-term mean even though
there may be variation quarter-to-quarter

• 2Q 2020 performance thus far has been in line with expectations

Macro hedge target: RBC Capital RBC sensitivities to declining equity markets

-160

-120

-80

-40

0

-5%Base -25%-10% -40%-15%R
BC

 ra
tio

 c
ha

ng
e

(in
 %

pt
s)

Equity market changeHedged Unhedged

15

37
27

9
25

1 2 4 8
17

64

82

48

17

-6 -2

2

91

120

52

33
17

8

-2
-9

1 3 1

-3

5

1992 19981994 1995 19971996 2000 2001

Average 22

20132002 20031999 2006 20142007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 20152005 2016 2017 2018 2019 1Q201993 2004

Credit losses currently remain on low levels

Periods prior to 2005 are based on Dutch Accounting Principles (DAP)
Periods 2005 and later are based on International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)

15

• Almost all fixed income instruments are held as available for sale securities, and as such are impaired through
earnings if we expect to receive less than full principal and interest; the impairment amount is the difference
between the amortized cost and market value of the security

Impairments on US general account fixed income assets
(in bps)

16

Conservative asset allocation across asset classes